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SHRI CHITTA BASU: Sir, you allow me to complete and then say what you want to say. He is On record to say that he would have some discussion with the State Government. May I know at this stage whether the Government of India has started any dialogue with regard to the rehabilitation project in West Bengal and particularly with regard to that Rs. 500 crores project.

MR. sPEAKER: It does not arise.
Question No. 409.

SHRl
because

CHITTA BASU: It arises

MR. SPEAKER: You
whether that dialogue has Bihar and West Bengal.

are asking
started with

SHRI CHITTA BASU: How can you say that? The West Bengal Govern·
ment might have demanded that their money should be allotted by this year.
But they have not.

MR. SPEAKER: Please read the question: "Be pleased to state the financial assistance provided so far from April, 1978, to the State Government of West Bengal by the Centre for rehabilitation of refugees?"

SHRI CHITTA BASU: Why not ...

MR. SPEAKER: Whether there has been a dialogue or not..

SHRI CHITTA BASU: Under what circumstances, under what study the Government of India allotted Rs, 4.5 crores:

:\lR SPEAKER: That urises.

SHRI SIKANDAR BAKHT: A
working: group had been set up in 1975 and it recommended that under a number of heads Rs. 66,7 crores should be placed at the disposal of the West Bengal Government, but to be released periodically against the schemes given or against expenditures incurred on these heads which have been defined by this working group.

Land reform measures In States

+
'409. SHRI GIRIDHAR GOMANGO:

SHRI T. A. PAl:

Will the Minister of AGRICULTURE
AND IRRIGATION be pleased to state:

(a) which are the States where land reforms have been implemented tardi-
l.v; and

(b) how long will it take to imple. men! the land reforms fUlly in the country?

THE MINISTER OF AGRICULTURE
AND IRRIGATION (SHRI SURJIT
SINGH BARNALAl: <al All the States are committed to implemen ..
taUon of land reforms. In matters involving property rights in land, it is natural that there would be some delay.s and the pace of implementation would not be uniform in all the States since the problems differ acording to the conditions obtaining in different States.

(b) Implementation of land reforms is the responsibility Of the State Gov~
ernments. However, the State Governments have been repeatedly urged to expedite the implementation of land reforms and draw up a time-bound programme for completing distribution or ceiling surplus land.

sum GIRTDHAR GOl\IANGO: I wont a cbrifkation. have nut a specific question: which are the Stfltcs where reforms have been implemented tardily? He has not given the names of the States. How can I put the question? He has given the reasons. J have not asked for the reasons. T asked: Which are the States,

MR. SPF..AKER: Which are the States where they have been implemented tardily?

SHRY SURJIT SINGH BARNALA: In tact, I could not definitely say which State is tardy and which is not. But I can, .. (Interruptions)
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MR. SPEAKER; Why can't you hear the am;wer also? You have a duty to hear tine answer.

SHRI SURJIT SINGH BARNALA: I
could not say anything, which State is tardy and which is better. But I can mention about some States. Among the States, the performance of Maharashtra. and Assam has been the most notable. In Maharashtra about 3.5 iakh aeres of land have been declared as surnlus and out of that, 2.78 acres of land haVe been taken possession of and dll;tributed. In Assam, about 5.6 lakh acres of land have been declared as surplus and half of the area has been distributed. The other notable States lIre Andhra Pradesh, Bihar, Rajastban. and uttar Pradesh. These are alS') good States. To a lesser de·
gree the performance of Kerala, Madhya Pradesh, Orissa and West Bengal also is worthy of noting.

SHRI GIRIDHAR GOMANGO; The hon. Minister has just now stated that the Government of India is not slow in imp\ementing land reforms. The implementation of land reforms in Orissa has been delayed due to some reasons. But the main reason is that there Is; no political will of the State Government, because of which, from
.July 1 !cJ77 to March 1978 only 2,132
acres of land have been distributed whereas in 1975 and H176, the State Government distributed 90,000 acres to the landless people. What are the reasons for the slow implementation of land reforms by the Government of Orissa'! What are the steps taken by the Centre to implement land reforms in th<lt State?

SHRl SURJIT SINGH BARNALA:
So far as Orissa is concerned, during the last year-I have some figUles-
from March 1977 upto date the land acquired was 6,901 acres and the land distributed was 4,379 acres. It is not that no land was distributed. The number of beneficiaries was 3,146.

MR. SPEAKER: Mr. Pullaiah. (Interruptions)

SHRI DARUR PULLAIAH; I
would like to know frOm the hon.
Minister whether the Government would like to make a uniform policy with regard to the payment of compensation, category-wise of the land, throughout the country.

MR. SPEAKER: That does not ariSe from the question.

SHRI SURJIT SINGH BARNALA:
It doe,; not arise from the question.

(Interruptions)

MR. SPEAKER: The question was. which are the States where the land reforms have been implemented tardily and how long it will take to implement land reforms.

SHRI DARUR PULLAIAH: It is connected with land reforms.

MR. SPEAKER: That is a big subject. (Interruptions)

Mr. Yuvraj.
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MR. SPEAKER: How does it arise.
Mr. Yuvraj?
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The estimated surpius was 67,83,338
.acres,

~ >il"T 'J;fi'1IT'iT ~ lJ'llT a1 67 "fT1i'
~ ~;ftOf f~\ f-.rnlf ~ ~"ff r1'71:fT
flllT 4 5 ~ n:1f.~ ) ~f.r.;; ifi~~ "Ii 2 3 <mi
~ ~R <1"T l1i: I ~"ff ~ ~ ~1J ~
15 ~ 41 ~ 725 ~ ~ ~T

'It I "'" " 'Ii! ""'" .".", """ ~, 'fT'i
1977 1i; ~ 1'f<{ ~ ~~ <trfmr <f,~ <f;

';;IT f'filff 1fl1r ~ ~ :t ffi"T3 .5 7 ~
622 ~~ ~R qffi'n: ifil tT{ m :i ;;rr~
2(; ~ 2:t4 'Q,~ ~;fr.r ~"n'i~ <tT 1'lf
'In: ~"" Of'lfq;f,pffl" ~ 1 """ (i 5
~ 45 R ';11f ~T "Ii'" """ if """\"
mt 'It t

SHRI A. C. GEORGE: The question is specifically about the States where land reforms have been implemented tardily and, obviously. there was <l reference about States which ha' effected them notably. The Hon, Minister was kind enough to mention a few States which have implemented them in a notable manner. I have no
. .quarrel with the States he has mentioned, but it is widely known and acclaimed that, way back in 11'1)-71, the most effective land reforms were in Kerala. Yet, it so happens that the Hon. Minister, for reasons known to himself or to his Party, has not mentioned KeraIa. So, my specific question is, in view of the fact that the Kerala State has shown very gool!
performance in the matter of land reforms and they haVe submitted schemes to the Government of JDdi. for further rehabilitating the people who have been given strips of land. whether they will view sympatheti~

cally the request made by Kerala for wide-spread implementation and effective consolidation of the ]and reforms in Kerala,

SHRI SURJIT SINGH BARNALA:
I had mentioned Kerala also w!le:1 making my statement",

SHRI A. C, GEORGE: He did not.

MR SPEAKER: Anyway. he is mentioning it now,

SHRI SURJIT SINGH BARNALA:
If the Hon, Member would like tv know, from June 1975 to March 1977-
over that dark period-an area of 26000 acres was distributed in Kerala". ,

MR SPEAKER: His question )p whether you are going to help them to consolidate it.

SHRI SURJIT SINGH BARNALA:
I was coming to that.

The perforn~ance of Kerala w~s very good: it was not at all bad.
Even now the performance is very good and even now, after March 1977, we have again distributed 11289 acres of 1and to 17187 families in Kera1a, and rehabilitation of allottees is goin~
on, Some part of the expenses i<:: to be borne by the State Government and some part is to be given by the Central Government by way of SUbsidy and assistance.

